other employment regulatory requirements in those countries, which may delay the transfer as well as the expected savings from the arrangement.
We incurred net charges of approximately $38 and $68 for three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, respectively, associated with this
arrangement. The cost has been allocated to the various functional expense lines in the Condensed Consolidated Income Statements based on an
assessment of the nature and amount of the costs incurred for the various transferred functions prior to their transfer to HCL.

Change in Presentation

During first quarter 2019, we realigned portions of our business to support our new revenue strategy. This realignment included the combination and
consolidation of certain sales units to better service customers consistently across the company. In connection with that realignment, we changed
the classification of revenues and related costs from certain service arrangements to consistently conform the presentation of those amounts among
our various business units. Prior year amounts were also revised as follows to conform to the 2019 presentation.

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

  As Reported  Change  As Revised

Sales  $ 943  $ (87)  $ 856

Services, maintenance and rentals  1,344  87  1,431

Cost of sales  $ 570  $ (31)  $ 539

Cost of services, maintenance and rentals  807  31  838

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

  As Reported  Change  As Revised

Sales  $ 2,893  $ (265)  $ 2,628

Services, maintenance and rentals  4,200  265  4,465

Cost of sales  $ 1,755  $ (91)  $ 1,664

Cost of services, maintenance and rentals  2,529  91  2,620

The revised presentation does not impact Total Revenues, Total Costs and Expenses or Net Income.

Xerox 2019 Form 10-Q
12

Table of Contents

Note 2 – Recent Accounting Pronouncements
Xerox Holdings and Xerox consider the applicability and impact of all Accounting Standards Updates (ASUs) issued by the Financial Accounting
Standards Board (FASB). The ASUs listed below apply to both registrants. ASUs not listed below were assessed and determined to be not
applicable to the Consolidated Financial Statements of either registrant.
Accounting Standard Updates to be Adopted:

[…]

• “Entry”, which includes A4 devices and desktop printers. Prices in this product group can range from approximately $150 to $3,000.
• “Mid-Range”, which includes A3 Office and Light Production devices that generally serve workgroup environments in mid to large enterprises.

Prices in this product group can range from approximately $2,000 to $75,000+.
• “High-End”, which includes production printing and publishing systems that generally serve the graphic communications marketplace and large

enterprises. Prices for these systems can range from approximately $30,000 to $1,000,000+.
• Xerox Services, formerly known as Managed Document Services (MDS), which includes solutions and services that span from managing print

to automating processes to managing content. Our primary offerings are Intelligent Workplace Services (IWS), which is our rebranded Managed
Print Services, as well as Digital and Cloud Print Services (including centralized print services). Xerox Services also includes Communication
and Marketing Solutions that were previously excluded from our former MDS definition.

Note: The prior year amounts reported as Xerox Services revenues have been revised to conform to the current year presentation as follows:

(in millions)   % Change  CC % Change

2018  As Reported  Change  As Revised  As Revised

First Quarter  $ 862  $ 46  $ 908  4.7 %  (0.2)%

Second Quarter  871  42  913  3.7 %  1.3 %

Third Quarter  848  35  883  (1.6)%  — %

Fourth Quarter  876  41  917  (5.0)%  (2.6)%

Full Year  $ 3,457  $ 164  $ 3,621  0.3 %  0.5 %

2017  As Reported  Change  As Revised
Full Year  $ 3,419  $ 191  $ 3,610

Xerox 2019 Form 10-Q
54

Table of Contents

Costs, Expenses and Other Income
Summary of Key Financial Ratios
The following is a summary of key financial ratios used to assess our performance:

  Three Months Ended September 30,  Nine Months Ended September 30,

(in millions)  2019  2018  B/(W)  2019  2018  B/(W)

Gross Profit  $ 880  $ 942  $ (62)   $ 2,666  $ 2,913  $ (247)
RD&E  100  102  2   280  303  23
SAG  513  583  70   1,580  1,835  255

Equipment Gross Margin  34.4%  34.6%  (0.2) pts.  32.9%  33.0%  (0.1) pts.

Post sale Gross Margin  41.6%  41.6%  — pts.  41.7%  41.8%  (0.1) pts.

Total Gross Margin  40.0%  40.1%  (0.1) pts.  39.8%  39.9%  (0.1) pts.

RD&E as a % of Revenue  4.5%  4.3%  (0.2) pts.  4.2%  4.2%  — pts.

SAG as a % of Revenue  23.3%  24.8%  1.5 pts.  23.6%  25.1%  1.5 pts.

Pre-tax Income  $ 230  $ 192  $ 38   $ 513  $ 459  $ 54
Pre-tax Income Margin  10.5%  8.2%  2.3 pts.  7.7%  6.3%  1.4 pts.

Adjusted(1) Operating Profit  $ 267  $ 257  $ 10   $ 806  $ 775  $ 31
Adjusted(1) Operating Margin  12.1%  10.9%  1.2 pts.  12.0%  10.6%  1.4 pts.
_______________
(1) See the “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” section for an explanation of the non-GAAP financial measure.

Pre-tax Income Margin
Third quarter 2019 pre-tax income margin of 10.5% increased 2.3-percentage points as compared to third quarter 2018. The increase was primarily
driven by lower operating expenses, primarily reflecting the net benefit from our Project Own It transformation actions, which more than offset the
adverse impact of lower revenues. The increase also reflected lower Other Expenses, net, partially offset by higher Transaction and related costs,